PRINTED: 08/17/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315304	B. WING			07/·	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 OXFORD ROAD 0XFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl Guidance 483.73, F Care (LTC) Facilitie		F 0	000			
	Standard Survey:						
	Census: 74						
	Sample Size: 28						
	the requirements of for long term care for cited for this survey	Meet Professional Standards	F 6	358			8/22/22
	The services provid as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observative review, it was deter consistently follows regard to a.) accurate administration in the Administration Recordillowing the physician residents, Resident	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, omprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record mined the facility failed to standards of clinical practice in ately documenting medication be electronic Medication ord (eMAR) and b.) correctly ian's orders for 2 of 19 #61, and Resident #49.  ce is evidenced by the			F658 □ (D) □ Services Provided Me Professional Standards 1) Doctor was advised regarding the medication errors identified during the survey, for residents #61 and #49. The Physician reviewed the medications assessed the resident for adverse endication Error reports were generally and signed by the Director of Nursing the Medical Director as well as the resident for a second signed by the Director as well as the resident for a second signed by the Director as well as the resident for a second signed by the Director as well as the resident for a second signed by the Director as well as the resident for a second signed by the Director as well as the resident for a second signed by the Director as well as the resident for a second signed by the Director as well as the resident for a second signed si	ne he he and ffects. rated	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

08/12/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	, ,	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315304	B. WING _		07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	following:  Reference: New Jet 45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human resphysical and emoti services as case fit counseling, and professionative of life at medical regimens a otherwise legally at Reference: New Jet 45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu nurse is defined as responsibilities with casefinding; reinfort teaching program to counseling and professorative care, ur registered nurse or authorized physicial 1. On 6/27/22 at 1 observed Resident The surveyor could The surveyor review medical records (prevealed the follow The Admission Records).	ersey Statuses Annotated, Title traing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: Irsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and aponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through inding, health teaching, health ovision of care supportive to or individual wellbeing, and executing as prescribed by a licensed or authorized physician or dentist.  Ersey Statutes Annotated, Title irsing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: Irsing as a licensed practical is performing tasks and in the framework of reing the patient and family through health teaching, health ovision of supportive and inder the direction of a ficensed or otherwise legally an or dentist."  10:09 AM, the surveyor affect in bed with eyes closed. If not interview Resident #61.  11: Weed Resident #61's hybrid aper and electronic) that ing:	F 65	involved. All nurses involved incident received a 1:1 re- 2) Medication orders with were audited for complian orders. Any additional menoted were written up and re-educated as well.  3) Policy titled Medicatio was reviewed and updated.  4) Education of all nurse proper reading of orders a documentation for resider parameters.  Audits of residents on menonthly x5 and quarterly or her designee to ensure with documentation and permedications for those residents on their medications.  5) Results of the medication of the Admir and to the QAPI committed.	education. In parameters Ince with the Idication errors I those nurses In Administration Id. Is regarding the Intended weekly x4, Intended weekly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From particle and Ex Order 26. 41	_	F	358			
	assessment tool d Interview of Menta	nimum Data Set (MDS) an ated representation, revealed a Brief I Status (BIMS) score of ted that the resident was					
	The June and July 2022 eMAR included Physician's orders for:						
	documentation on the Ex Order 26. 4B was and in	by mouth one time a day 26. 4B1 . Hold I less than A review of the the eMAR demonstrated that					
	or HR less that documentation on the <i>Ex Order 26. 4B</i> administered	day related to Ex Order 26. 481  . Hold for content less than  n . " A review of the the eMAR demonstrated that  I was in and in e medication should have been					
	the Licensed Practices discussed the about	AM, the surveyor interviewed tical Nurse (LPN #1) and ve concerns. LPN #1 stated, hat's my fault. I should have ns."					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ID NURSING CENTER		350	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OXFORD ROAD FORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of the fact Administration" wi indicated under "F provide safe and a administration to the nurse takes and reindicated for the orange Administration Resign readings are established by the policy, the nurse venecessary, contact instruction."  2. The surveyor respected of Reside following:  The resident's Additional to the facility of the fa	cility policy titled "Medication th a review date of 6/22 Policy: The facility staff will accurate medication he residents. Procedure: 7. The ecords any vital signs as order on the Medication cord (pulse, BP, etc.). If the vital outside the parameter emedication order and/or facility will hold the medication and if ext the physician for further eviewed the hybrid medical and #49 which revealed the mission Record listed diagnoses order 26. 4B1  OS assessment dated the expectation and expect	F	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/°	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER		350	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OXFORD ROAD FORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	FOR Ex Order 26. 4 THAN 130".  The and that the Ex Order 26 out of times in times with parameters would be order, and that she as ordered by the pLPN #2 about the Ex Order and acknowledged that times have been held for as per the physician. The survite the Ex Order 20 or RN/UM stated it was follow the parameter physician. The survite the Ex Order 20 or RN/UM stated the Ex O	eMAR revealed was administered and out of when the medication should an that was greater than  AM, the surveyor interviewed ents who have medication ters. LPN #2 stated that be listed with the medication would follow the parameters hysician. The surveyor asked and order 26. 4B1 order for #2 reviewed the eMAR and order had a he medication for eyor reviewed with LPN #2, eMAR. LPN #2 the resident was administered when the medication should an except that was greater than sician's orders.  PM, the surveyor interviewed se Unit Manager (RN/UM) reders with parameters. The sexpected for the nurses to ears as ordered by the reyor reviewed with the RN/UM	F 6	58			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	I.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING		07/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER	3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 OXFORD ROAD DXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	the administration when the medication according to the plant of the plant of 06/2022. Under staff will provide sa administration to the Procedure, it read, records any vital sign on the Medication BP, etc.). If vital sign parameter establis and/or facility police.	garding the above concerns of of Ex Order 26. 4B1 for on should have been held hysician's orders.  I wed the facility policy titled, istration", with a reviewed date Policy, it read, "The facility afe and accurate medication he residents". Under "7. The nurse takes and gns as indicated or the order Administration Record (pulse, gn readings are outside the hed by the medication order y, the nurse will hold the necessary, contact the	F 658			
F 689 SS=H	S483.25(d) Accided The facility must et §483.25(d)(1) The as free of accident \$483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREME by:  Based on observative review, it was determined to be provide adequate in prevent falls with in the supervision and as accidents.	azards/Supervision/Devices (1)(2) nts.	F 689	F689 □ (H) □ Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices 1) Resident # 35 was medically re-evaluated. Resident was re-assess for risk and the Interdisciplinary Ca		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING _		07	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N HAVEN REHAB AND	NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	interventions to the with a high risk for falls with injuries. Tidentified for 1 of 4 reviewed for , a , whithat included the Ex. Order 26. 4BI  Ex. Order 26. 4BI  The evidenced by the form of 16/22 at 11:26 Resident#35 sitting residents and there resident stood up a resident wearing a pants. The in the volume of 16/22 at 11:30 the Unit Manager Reprovided information stated that the resident, so the resident. The UMRN stated were and in the volume of 16/22 at 11:30 the Unit Manager Reprovided information stated that the resident were and in the unit Manager Reprovided information stated that the resident. The UMRN stated were and in the unit Manager Reprovided information stated that the resident. The UMRN added that the resident. The UMRN added that the resident. The UMR pants were aware that the resident records (parevealed the following revealed revealed the following revealed the	care plan (CP) for a resident falls who sustained multiple his deficient practice was residents (Resident #35) and for out of control out of from ch resulted in multiple injuries of the with a control of the requiring is deficient practice was ollowing:  AM, the surveyor observed in the day room with other was no staff present. The end the surveyor observed the pair of oversized pants were vaist and control of the resident and dent was a control of the resident and dent was control of the resident and the laundry being cleaned. The they had to put something on the N was aware that the control of the N was aware and was also dent had a history of control of that	F 68	Plan team updated the car appropriate interventions.  2) All Residents were remissed, care plans and CN updated to reflect current it is in the provision policy was reviewed and revised. Care planning Policy and Freviewed and revised. Nurses and CNAs were rethe Falls Policy and Proced Nurses and CNAs were rethe Care Plan Policy and part A weekly audit of all falls where the plan team to ensure analysis is completed, interviewed, care plans and C updated, and therapy record are reviewed and acted up the plan team to ensure analysis of these audits submitted to the Administration and submitted to QAPI quarteries.	evaluated for NA interventions. and Procedure. Procedure was e-educated in dure. E-educated on procedure. Will be completed erdisciplinary that root cause erventions are ENA interventions are emmendations oon. In the same reviewed ator monthly	d

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N HAVEN REHAB ANI	NURSING CENTER		350 O	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE XFORD ROAD DRD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	The Quarterly Minitool dated a Brief Interview for BIMS score was the resident had Extended The Resident Accide obtained from the It which indicated that times in the It was found station to provide the resident was found to provide the It was the	mum Data Set an assessment revealed the facility performed Mental Status (BIMS). The which indicated that Order 26. 4B1  dent/Incident Reports were Director of Nursing (DON) at the resident had fallen on the at the nurse's on the resident's nwitnessed. Interventions that Accident/Incident Report on the Emergency of Order 26. 4B1 were done, and on the Emergency of Order 26. 4B1 were done, and for 72 hours post was was done to rule out the Accident/Incident Report of the Accid	Fé	889				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING	i	07	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	instead of which occurred o documentation printerventions wer resident's CP.  The coccurred occurred occurresident was four on The resident had Interventions that Accident/Incident was sent to ED, 15-minute monitor continued from the and notified the faction occurred to the Interventions that Accident/Incident done, 15-minute was put into place report for the provided by the faction of the Intervention on Inter	However, after this in the provided by the facility that the ereviewed and updated in the urred on the the was unwitnessed.  a vorder 26. 4B1 to the twere listed on the transfer and the was unwitnessed.  The was unwitnes	F	689			
	the	, the was resident sustained (Ex Order 26, 481) to ations that were listed on the Report included the resident resident received (EX On the Resident received (EX On the Resident Resident received (EX On the Resident Res					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING	_	07	/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was put into pla medication change occur Certified Nurse Aid in the hallway.  on Ex Order 26. 4BI was ED reported a Ex Order 26. 4BI listed on the Accide were done, hours post was for a massist with periods intake, and monito  The OCNA heard a resident on the unwitnessed. The unwitnessed. The unwitnessed. The listed on the Accide follow up with med staff shadowing fell asleep, rehab smonitoring for 72 hutrition intake. However, there was the facility that the and updated in the The OCCNA witnessed the hallway. The reside Intervent	monitoring for 72 hours post ace, and to implement ace, and to implement ace, and to implement ace, and to implement ace.  The de (CNA) observed the resident ace	F6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	monitoring for 72 hoplace. However, aft was no documentate the interventions we the resident's CP.	ours post was put into er this there iton provided by the facility that ere reviewed and updated in the	F6	689		
	on the listed on the Accide treatment to the for 72 hours post redirection, assess medication review.	The resident running in hallway The resident sustained a				
	resident was found was usustained was usent to ED, was addiagnosis, a Ex Order 26.481 to the on the Accident/Incresident was to be start indefinitely, to	and received Interventions that were listed ident Report included the placed on monitoring to be seen by Advanced Practice ticipated medication changes				
	The resident's initiation date of and revised indicated that Resident <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i>	plan reflected an and a revision date of again on which dent #1 was at risk for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ID NURSING CENTER		350	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OXFORD ROAD FORD, NJ 07863	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	of Ex Order 26. 4BI . In place included 15. there were injuries completed to rule completed. There was no doo were reviewed or the and lastly which occurred on the experience and lastly occurr	, and an njury from due to diagnosis terventions that were put into minute monitoring after each continue monitoring after each each occurred on monitoring after the resident had which each occurred on the monitoring monitoring which occurred on the monitoring of the CP, and that the each of the CP, and that the each of the nursing staff to increase the for the nursing staff to increase the of supervision during the each of reduce risk of the CP that the CT reduce risk of the CT recommendation monitoring the each of regarding the continue which the CT recommendation monitoring the continue monitoring after each continue monitoring	F	889				

MARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER  (X4.1)D	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
MARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER  (X4.1)D			315304	B. WING _		07	/18/2022
EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 689  Continued From page 12  On 6/71/22, after the form information to reduce risk of information at all times for increased safety. The CP did not include the resident occurred on 6/12/1/22, regarding the which occurred on 6/16/1/22.  On 6/21/22, after the 6/16/22 information occurred on 6/16/1/22, regarding the which occurred on completed on 6/15/1/22, regarding the which occurred on 6/16/1/22.  On 7/7/1/22 from 10:52 AM to 11:09 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #1 sitting alone in the alcove/hallway. The resident was out of view of the nurse's station, while sitting in the alcove hallway, and there were no staff nearby.  On 7/7/22 at 11:10 AM, the surveyor interviewed CNA assigned to the resident who stated the resident stal one in the alcove/hallway a lot and eventually will come back down the hall. The CNA was unaware of any recent in the 1-minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the surveyor. The was the was the minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the subset the resident in the surveyor interviewed. The content is the properties of the resident was the minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the subset the resident was the minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the subset the resident was the minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the subset the resident was the minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the subset the resident was the minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the subset the resident was the minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the subset the resident was the minute monitoring for 72 hours post in the subset the resident was the minute monitoring for 72 hours pos			D NURSING CENTER		350 OXFORD ROAD		
On 6/7/22, after the on on one of the commendation completed on of	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
to the two most recent that occurred on 7/4/22 at 2:50 PM and 3:10 PM.	F 689	On 6/7/22, after the required constant is reduce risk of recommendation regarding the supervision at all times completed on 6/21, occurred on 6/15/2 On 6/21/22, after the recommended to make the resident at all times risk of recommendation or regarding the surveyor observed the alcove/hallway, of the nurse's static hallway, and there on 7/7/22 at 11:10 CNA assigned to the resident sits alone eventually will commonitoring for 72 hoursent intervention to the two most red	commended that the resident supervision/redirection to The CP did not include the concompleted on which occurred on which occurred on the 6/15/22 which occurred on the 6/15/22 which occurred safety. The the OT recommendation which 22, regarding the which 2.  The 6/16/22 which occurred on the 6/16/22 which occurred on 6/21/22, which occurred on 6/21/22, which occurred on 6/16/22.  The Resident #1 sitting alone in The resident was out of view on, while sitting in the alcove were no staff nearby.  AM, the surveyor interviewed he resident who stated the in the alcove/hallway a lot and the back down the hall. The CNA by recent was on the resident, due the cent was that occurred on the cent was that occurred on the cent was that occurred on the cent was t	F 68			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315304	B. WING _		07	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	On 7/7/22 at 11:15 the UMRN who wa on a computer with alcove/hallway. The recent on 7/4, 15-minute monitor intervention currer unaware of the rest the alcove/hallway nurses were responsive to the CNAs.  The UMRN added any updates for the UMRN added any updates for the Visual/Bedside was where recent information any interventions, was compulsive a "could benefit from sure thing." The Uhallway and escont UMRN came that a completed after change in the resistatus. The status status. The status status status in the resistatus.	AM, the surveyor interviewed as at the nurse's station working the UMRN's back facing the ne UMRN was aware of the two 1/22 and was aware of the ting for 72 hours post 1/22 and was aware of the ing for 72 hours post 1/24 in place but the UMRN was sident currently sitting alone in 1/25. The UMRN stated that the ensible for completing the ing for 72 hours post 1/24 in the CNAs would receive the resident's care in the 1/25 Report and stated the ensible the CNA would get the most about the resident's falls or 1/25 The UMRN stated the resident and moves around very fast and in 1:1 but even that was not a 1/25 MRN then went down the ted the resident into activities. Back to the surveyor and added was being ordered for the 1/25 AM, the surveyor interviewed at that a rehab assessment was 1/25 and there was no 1/25 dent's cognition and functional ated several recommendations in nursing staff to increase the	F 68	9		
	Director (RD) was was a component	w with OT, the Rehabilitation present and added that if there of balance and strength or ment then that would be				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315304	B. WING		07	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	something they wo issue is a very fund. The RD agreed with benefit from an incomon 7/11/22 at 10:1 the DON concerning for increased superecommendations physician or the AF "constant supervision DON stated the resident's location unable to show who being documented interview, the DON	build look into, but the resident's ctional part of their behaviors. It of that the resident could crease in supervision.  5 AM, the surveyor intervieweding the OT recommendations crision. The DON stated the were not presented to the PN because the wording for ion was incorrectly used". The sident received "distant estaff was aware of the at all times". The DON was ere the distant monitoring was and at the time of the I had not met with OT for sion of any of the previously	F 6	89		
	the resident's Morselectronic medical after each and resident's and resident's attust to a high risk that the facility calc score to be . The higher.  The interventions I Reports were not cresident's care same 15-minute mentions that waddress the recom 5/13/22, 6/7/22, or	8 AM, the surveyor reviewed see Scale (MFS) in the record. The MFS was updated reflected that as of 5/12/22, the was elevated from low-risk k for solution of the Accident's total e range for high is and and sisted on the Accident/Incident consistently documented in the plan. The facility included the plan. The facility included the ponitoring for 72 hours post, and failed to properly reassess the were already put into place nor imendations given by OT on 6/21/22 to increase the supervision to prevent further				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER		350	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OXFORD ROAD FORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	falls and injuries.  In addition, there we interventions were resident had the sea and on a management on 7/12/22 at 10:00. Administrator discuregarding Resident background inform behavior and freque were at their "wits estaff supervision or increased the residues "upset". The liteam looked at each put into place were Administrator was presentation and we DON's explanation was to keep from put in place were a con 7/12/22 at 11:10 surveyor with the which provided the information on the interventions. The filisted out of the listed out of the listed out of the listed the "for hours and the monitoring, medication management on monitoring, medication management on management of the listed on monitoring, medication management on management on management of the listed on monitoring, medication management on management of the listed of the listed on management of the listed of t	as no documentation that reviewed or revised after the cond or revised after the cond or revised after the cond or which occurred on, nor for the wold on which occurred the two do on the residents incidents incidents of the DON provided ation on the resident's ent of the DON stated that 1:1 "shadowing" the resident cond further stated that their the condition of the condition of the present during the DON's all they could do. The present during the DON's as in agreement with the of how difficult the resident and that the interventions propriate.  I AM, the DON provided the Report CNA with the most up to date resident's care and form dated as of the condition of	F6	889			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING		07/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	increased Ex Order included in the did not document the occurred on two or on . The provided by the face provided with the monitoring for 72 he the policy for "Incident Was given to the "Incident Report Visitors" specific to 15-minute monitoring for 15-minute monitoring This was the or facility to address face NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) Respiratory/Trache CFR(s): 483.25(i)	dated which was dated which the other of one of the which the one of one of the which the of one of the which the of one of the work was no documentation which the construction of the work was no documentation of the work was no documentation of the work was no documentation of the work updated interventions.  3 PM, the surveyor contacted one to ask for a policy specific the would include the 15-minute ours post of the work of the wor	F 6			8/22/22	
	The facility must en needs respiratory of care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the comprisate plan, the resid and 483.65 of this start and 483.65 of this sta	and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315304	B. WING			07/1	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N HAVEN REHAB AND	NURSING CENTER		35	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 OXFORD ROAD XFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	by: Based on observatoreview of facility do determined the facinesident was received prescribed by the paccurately document Administration Recoxygen was adminited (Resident #61) revious This deficient practifollowing:  On 6/23/22 at 11:34 Resident #61 in beding attached to The surveyor observatory was some surveyor review medical record which the Admission Recommedical record which the Admission Minassessment tool da Interview of Mental which indicated that the surveyor of Mental which indicated the surveyor	cion, interview, and record cumentation, it was lity failed to a.) ensure a ing supplemental oxygen as hysician; b.) failed to not in the electronic Treatment ord (eTAR) to indicate that the stered to 1 of 2 residents ewed for the use of the use of the was evidenced by the stered to 1 of 2 residents ewed for the use of the was evidenced by the stered to 1 of 2 residents ewed for the use of the was evidenced by the stered to 1 of 2 residents ewed for the use of the was evidenced by the stered to the surveyor observed diversing a Ex Order 26. 4B1 of an Ex Order 26. 4B1 of an Ex Order 26. 4B1 of an exercise to the facility or with used Resident to the facility or with used but not limited to	F 6	95	F695 (D)  Respiratory/Tracheose Care and Suctioning  Resident #61 was re-assessed MD for  CX Order 26. 4B1. Oxygen order were updated to reflect current were re-educated regarding the react of, documenting and maintaining of  CX Order 26. 4B1.  All residents with CX Order 26. 4B1 reviewed for appropriateness and the ensure that CY updates identified were reviewed and orders updated by the sylvanian orders of CY and an all normal and the Unit Managers will audit all rest with oxygen orders 5 times a week 1 month, Weekly x 5 months and max 6 month to ensure compliance.  Results of these audits will be submitted to and reviewed by the DAdministrator monthly and to the Quarterly.	by the ers t #61 ading f were os re e MD. on the of and idents x onthly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315304	B. WING			07/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		350 O	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE XFORD ROAD DRD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	indicated that Resident For Ex Order 26. 4B1 PR  On 6/27/22 at 10:00 Resident #61 in be attached to an Ex O observed that the Ex Order 26. 4B1 PR  On 6/27/22 at 10:30 the Licensed Pract asked why Resider LPN stated that Reneeded part at more at n  On 6/27/22 at 10:40 LPN to Resident #60 rate that was admit LPN stated to the sex Order 26. 4B1 further stated that the province of the surveyor reviewed that the oxygen was on the control of the LPN and acknowledges at 11:50 the LPN acknowledges at 11:50 the LPN ackn	dent #61 had an order dated per minute via N as needed for x Order 26. 4B1  9 AM, the surveyor observed dwearing a x Order 26. 4B1  order 26. 4B1  The surveyor was set to x Order 26. 4B1  order 26. 4B1  The surveyor interviewed ical Nurse (LPN). The surveyor at #61 was on x Order 26. 4B1  as for comfort. The LPN as lot of times" the resident ight while in bed."  4 AM, the surveyor brought the on's room to check the instered to the resident. The surveyor that the rate on the was set to x The LPN the physician's order was for	F 6	95			
	administered. The	LPN stated, "I guess it gets to see it on the resident, we don't					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING		07/18/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	On 6/27/22 at 1:16 her concerns to the Administrator and I The DON agreed the administered as per DON further stated been signed.  A review of the factor Therapy Administrator Procedure with a runder "Preparation physician's order for physician's orders administration."	PM, the surveyor expressed e Licensed Nursing Home Director of Nursing (DON). hat the was not er physician's orders. The I that the eTAR should have dility policy titled "Respiratory ation and Equipment Policy and review date of 6/22 indicated at 1. Verify that there is a por this procedure. Review the or facility protocol for oxygen dility policy titled "Medication"	F6	95			
	"Procedure: 11. Nu given on the Medic 15. Result of admir will be noted on the Record." NJAC 8:39- 29.2 (c	Review Care/Notes/Order (1)-(3)	F 7	<b>'11</b>		8/22/22	
	The physician mus §483.30(b)(1) Revi of care, including n each visit required section;	ew the resident's total program nedications and treatments, at by paragraph (c) of this e, sign, and date progress					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315304	B. WING_		07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	§483.30(b)(3) Sign exception of influer vaccines, which maphysician-approved assessment for control of the residents of the resident of the surveyors revirecords (paper and listed above that rephysician had not have the summary Reports located in the resident of the resident o	and date all orders with the nza and pneumococcal ay be administered per difficulty policy after an intraindications.  Note is not met as evidenced wand record review, it was efacility failed to ensure that ary physician signed and dated orders to ensure that the medical regimen was deficient practice was observed ints (Resident #64, #25, #35, #65, #20 and #48) reviewed and eral months.  Itice was evidenced by the ewed the hybrid medical delectronic for the residents evealed the resident's primary mand signed the Order (monthly physician's orders) lents' chart. In addition, there is signatures under the for the following residents:  hybrid medical records (paper ealed that the resident's mand signed or electronically or physician's orders for	F7	F711 – (E) – Physician Visits Care/ notes/ Order  1) Resident #64's monthly plorders for May and June 2022 signed by MD Resident #25's monthly physic for April and May 2022 were s MD. Resident #35's monthly physic for June 2022 were signed by Resident #59's monthly physic sheet for June 2022 was re-pl chart and was signed by MD. Resident #1's monthly physic for May and June 2022 were s MD. Resident #56's monthly physic for June 2022 were signed by Resident # 6's monthly physic for May and June 2022 were s MD. Resident # 65's monthly physic for May and June 2022 were s MD. Resident #20's monthly physic for May and June 2022 were s MD. Resident #20's monthly physic for May and June 2022 were s MD. Resident #20's monthly physic for May and June 2022 were s MD. Resident #48's monthly physic	hysician were cian orders igned by cian orders aced in the an orders signed by cian orders MD. cian orders signed by cian orders	
	revealed that the re	hybrid medical records esident's physician had not ctrically signed the		for May and June 2022 were s	igned by	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED		
		315304	B. WING		07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	3. Resident #35's herevealed that the rehand signed or electronically signed or dectronically signed or electronically si	ybrid medical records esident's physician had not etronically signed the edican's orders.  ybrid medical records were aled that the resident's land signed or electronically physician order for eas no Physician's Order Sheet ent's medical records revealed cian had not hand signed or defined the monthly physician's and edical records revealed cian had not hand signed or defined the monthly physician's ent's physician had not hand eally signed the monthly for edical records revealed only signed the monthly signed the monthly is entire the monthly physician had not hand signed med the monthly physician's entire the monthly is entire the monthly signed the monthly is entire the monthly signed the monthly is entire the mon	F 711	2) An audit of monthly physicia on all resident records was company delinquent charts found were immediately signed by the MD.  3) The MD was re-educated or documentation physician respond by the Director of Operations. Medical records will audit 100% resident records on a monthly be ensure physician compliance.  4) Results of the Medical record with be submitted to the DON and Administrator monthly and to the committee quarterly.	oleted and e the sibilities of asis to ds audits	
		cally signed the monthly				

· · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		35	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 OXFORD ROAD XFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	revealed the reside signed or electronic physician's order for the Registered Nurregarding the process are signed ereviewed the corders on the elect The RNUM was unthe physician had sure the physician had sure the Director of Nursi (LNHA). The DON sign orders electrophysician signs on surveyor reviewed physician orders in DON did not offer a monthly orders were on 7/6/22 at 1:53 Finterviewed the Meresponsible for sign orders. The MD stephysician orders.	s hybrid medical records ent's physician had not hand cally signed the monthly and and see Unit Manager (RNUM) ess for physicians signing he RNUM stated physician electronically. The RNUM and physician physician ronic record with the surveyor hable to provide evidence that signed electronically.  ated physician orders are ician both electronically and on able to provide evidence of es on the paper record for stated the physician does not nically. The DON stated the the paper record. The	F7	711			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING		07/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 711	following: "Attendir patients a minimum needed." Under Pu "To ensure that res needed; To reduce To comply with reg	indicated under Policy the ng Physicians will visit their n of each month and as prose the following was listed: idents receive medical care as inappropriate hospitalizations; ulations related to physician re residents achieve highest well-being."	F 711		
F 835 SS=D	Administration CFR(s): 483.70  §483.70 Administration A facility must be a enables it to use its efficiently to attain practicable physical well-being of each This REQUIREME by: Refer to F689  Based on interview and other pertinent determined that the Home Administrator that the facility's Powere in place, upday failed to ensure appreassessment, and plan interventions,	ation. dministered in a manner that is resources effectively and or maintain the highest al, mental, and psychosocial resident. NT is not met as evidenced  or, review of medical records, a facility documentation, it was a facility's Licensed Nursing or (LNHA) 1. failed to ensure olicy and Procedures for Falls ated, and implemented, 2. propriate review, a revision of a resident's care and 3. failed to ensure safely supervised and did not methe	F 835	F835   (D)  Administration  1) Corporate Clinical Nurse directed the resident be re-assessed by the care teat and care plan updated for resident #35. Facility hired a new administrator who started on 2) Corporate Clinical Nurse directed the re-assessment of all residents for rist and the review and updating of resident care plans and CNA to reflect an changes.  3) Corporate Clinical Nurse directed the updating of the Falls and Care Planning policies and procedures.  Corporate Clinical Nurse re-educated the DON and the Interdisciplinary Care plans.	m ne sk ny ne

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315304	B. WING			07/1	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	ID NURSING CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 OXFORD ROAD DXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	hospitalization. The identified for 1 of 4 that resulted in injunction, and supervision to many deficient practice. On 7/6/22 at 11:26 Resident #35 sitting residents and there resident stood up resident wearing a pants. The loose fitting in the On 7/7/22, from 16 surveyor observed the alcove/hallway of the nurse's state hallway, and there are reviewed the report of the last reviewed the report of the dates of the resident had resident sustained resident had resident sustained resident had resid	residents, for out of falls uries, which occurred from a failed to provide increased intain the resident's safety. This was evidenced by the following:  AM, the surveyor observeding in the day room with other e were no staff present. The and the surveyor observed the pair of oversized pants were waist and very long in length.  C:52 AM to 11:09 AM, the Resident #35 sitting alone in the resident was out of view ion, while sitting in the alcove was no staff nearby.  It is in the last three months of resulted in injuries. The included the injuries. The included the injuries, the sustaining an injury on the the resident had the resident had the resident had the resident had	F8	335	team on Falls management and the planning process. Corporate Clinical Nurse directed the re-education of Nurse and CNAs or Falls and Care Planning policies. Corporate Clinical Nurse will be revenue incident reports and the Fall audit weekly with the DON to ensurcompliance. 4) Corporate Clinical Nurse will enthat the Falls QAPI is submitted to the QAPI committee monthly.	ne n the iewing lls e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING		07	/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O  X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO  DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	The resident's currinitiation date of 1/6/16/22 and revise indicated that Resident's currinitiation date of 1/6/16/22 and revise indicated that Resident date of 1/6/16/22 and revise indicated that Resident date of 1/6/16/20 and 1/6/21/22, the	rent care plan reflected an 24/22 and a revision date of ed again on 7/5/22, which ident #1 was at risk for order 26. 4B1 , and an anity from conder due to diagnosisterventions that were put into minute monitoring after each corder 26. 4B1, and ED visits (if the corder 26. 4B1 and cout conder 26. 4B1 and conder 26	F8	35			
	Reports were not or resident's care same 15-minute me however the facility interventions that waddress the recommendation and injuries.  In addition, there we interventions were resident had the land	isted on the Accident/Incident consistently documented in the plan. The facility included the nonitoring for 72 hours post failed to properly reassess the were already put into place nor mendations given by on to increase the supervision to prevent further of the facility, which occurred on nor for the facility which occurred stly, not for either of the					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, C 350 OXFORD ROAL OXFORD, NJ 078		,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	which occurred on 7/11/22 at 10:11/22 at 1	ed on 15 AM, the surveyor interviewed on the OT recommendations ervision. The DON stated the were not presented to the dvanced Practice Nurse ing for "constant supervision ed". The DON stated the "distant monitoring and the staff resident's location at all times". Able to show where the distant eing documented and at the ew, the DON had not met with a or revision of any of the ecommendations.  26 AM, the DON and the ussed the commendations.  26 AM, the DON and the ussed the commendations.  27 The DON provided nation on the resident's user incidents, and the resident dent's commendation in the resident dent's could do. The present during the DON's was in agreement with the not how difficult the resident and that the interventions and that the interventions	F8	35				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315304	B. WING		07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	The surveyor revie LNHA titled "Admir Under General Pur "To direct the overa accordance with cu standards governir highest degree of o	age 27 ity had specific for falls.  wed the job description for the histrator Job Description".  pose indicated the following, all operations of the facility in hurrent Federal, State, and Localing the facility, to ensure the quality of care is maintained at dministrative Functions	F 83	5		
	included the follow receives the neces psychological servi highest possible m status. Plan, develor evaluate, supervise departments and of and activities and in necessary. Assist of develop, maintain a	ing "Ensure that each resident is sary nursing, medical and ices to attain and maintain the ental and physical functional op, organize, implement, e, and direct all facility overall operations, its programs implement changes where department directors to and periodically update written is, manuals, objectives, and				
F 836 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.70(a)- §483.70(a) Licensu	Fed/State/Locl Law/Prof Std -(c)	F 836			8/22/22
	Local Laws and Pr The facility must of compliance with all local laws, regulation accepted profession	ance with Federal, State, and ofessional Standards. Derate and provide services in applicable Federal, State, and ons, and codes, and with onal standards and principles assionals providing services in				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315304	B. WING			07/1	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		38	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 OXFORD ROAD XFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	such a facility.  §483.70(c) Relation Regulations. In addition to compforth in this subparthe applicable proveregulations, including pertaining to nondifurace, color, or nation nondiscrimination of CFR part 84); none age (45 CFR part 84) basis of race, color disability (45 CFR subjects of research and abuse (42 CFI individually identified CFR parts 160 and provisions may resonn-compliance with This REQUIREME by:  Based on observative review, it was detected adequate which occurred for #35) reviewed for The deficient practifollowing:  a.) Reference: NJ	oliance with the regulations set the facilities are obliged to meet visions of other HHS ing but not limited to those scrimination on the basis of onal origin (45 CFR part 80); on the basis of disability (45 discrimination on the basis of 21); nondiscrimination on the regulation of the facility protection of human on the control of the facility and fraud (45 CFR part 46); and fraud (45 CFR part 46); and fraud (45 CFR part 46); and fraud (45 CFR part 46). Violations of such other outly in a finding of the this paragraph.  Note that the facility failed to an interview, and record from the facility failed to an interview and both the facility failed to staff to ensure residents supervision to prevent falls, and fare regular of the facility failed to staff to ensure residents supervision to prevent falls, and fare regular of the facility failed to staff to ensure residents supervision to prevent falls, and fare regular of the facility failed to staff to ensure residents supervision to prevent falls, and fare regular of the facility failed to staff to ensure residents supervision to prevent falls, and fare regular of the facility failed to staff to ensure residents.	F8	336	F836 □(D) □ License/Comply with Federal/State / Local Law/ Profession Standards  1) The facility is monitoring acuity nursing staffing hours and CNA ration daily. Nursing overtime shifts, bonus shifts, and per diem shifts are being utilized when needed to maintain the required hours and ratios. The facility continues to aggressively to recruit, and retain nursing staff.  2) The facility recognizes that all residents have the potential to be at the potential to be at the staff of t	and os s g e ity hire	
		ning staffing requirements for supplementing Title 30 of the			by this deficient practice. Ancillary sutilized to support the nursing staff a provided additional assistance and/	and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315304	B. WING		07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER	3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 OXFORD ROAD DXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	Be It Enacted by Assembly of the Significant Significa	by the Senate and General tate of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 requirements for nursing homes anding any other staffing hay be established by law, he as defined in section 2 of C.30:13-2) or licensed pursuant (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shall ving minimum direct care staffed nurse aide to every eight	F 836	supervision to those residents require it. Such as those with be and falls.  The facility will track and log a results of the facility recruitment retention efforts.  3) Nursing Management and Coordinator were re-educated ratio requirement.  The facility has enrolled on in the Staffed program and the team Administrator will be meeting we complete the Fully Staffed programs and incorporate the newly established Staffing Performs Improvement Project.  4) The results of the Performs Improvement Project will be rethe quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meensure compliance and to idented trends or patterns requiring functions.	the Staffing on the CNA he Fully lead by the reekly to gram hem in a formance viewed at electing to tify any	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315304	B. WING		07	/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ID NURSING CENTER	3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 150 OXFORD ROAD DXFORD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 836	is fifty-one hundre (3) All comput midnight census for begins. d. Nothing in this affect any minimum nursing homes as Commissioner of locare staff, includin restrict the ability of staffing levels, at a established minim  A review of "New a Long Term Care A Program Nurse St beginning 6/5/22 a following informati  The facility was not of New Jersey min CNAs during the 7 14 days beginning evidenced by the facility was de residents on 10 of  -06/05/22 the day shift, requi -06/07/22 the day shift, requi -06/08/22 the day shift, requi	carried to the hundredth place, dths or higher. tations shall be based on the or the day in which the shift a section shall be construed to m staffing requirements for may be required by the Health for staff other than direct ag certified nurse aides, or to of a nursing home to increase any time, beyond the num.  Jersey Department of Health assessment and Survey that affing Report" for the weeks and 6/12/22 revealed the ion.  Jot in compliance with the State nimum staffing requirements of 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM shift for 10 of 16/5/22 and ending 6/16/22 as following:  Leficient in CNA staffing for 14 day shifts as follows:  Leficient of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.  Left of CNAs for 73 residents on ired 9 CNAs.	F 836				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
	315304	B. WING		07/	18/2022	
	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863	•		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
-06/10/22 h the day shift, require -06/11/22 h the day shift, require -06/12/22 h the day shift, require -06/14/22 h the day shift, require -06/16/22 h the	and 7 CNAs for 73 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 8 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 74 residents on red 9 CNAs. and 7 CNAs for 75 residen	F8	36			
Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(s) §483.80 Infection C The facility must exinfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environements.	1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  Control stablish and maintain an and control program e a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the	F 8	80		8/22/22	
	Continued From paragraph of the day shift, required to shift, required the day shift, required to shift, required the day shift, required to s	A PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 31  -06/10/22 had 7 CNAs for 73 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/11/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/12/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/14/22 had 8 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/14/22 had 8 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs.  -06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs.  b.) On 7/06/22 at 11:28 AM the surveyor observed Resident #35 seated in the dining room with other residents. There was no staff member in the dining at the time of the observation.  On 7/07/22 at 10:52 AM the surveyor observed the resident sitting alone in a hallway alcove. There were no staff members visible in the area.  A review of investigations occurring over May 2022, June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight of the provided the resident had eight of the provided the resident in the dining and the last continued in the co	A BUILDII  315304  B. WING  RROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  I HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 31  -06/10/22 had 7 CNAs for 73 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/11/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/12/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/14/22 had 8 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/14/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs.  b.) On 7/06/22 at 11:28 AM the surveyor observed Resident #35 seated in the dining room with other residents. There was no staff member in the dining at the time of the observation.  On 7/07/22 at 10:52 AM the surveyor observed the resident sitting alone in a hallway alcove. There were no staff members visible in the area.  A review of investigations occurring over May 2022, June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022, June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 revealed the resident had eight investigations occurring over May 2022. June 2022, and July 2022 reveal	A BUILDING  315304  B. WING  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATIORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 31  -06/10/22 had 7 CNAs for 73 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/11/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/14/22 had 8 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs07/20 CNAS CNAS CNAS CNAS CNAS CNAS CNAS CNAS	A BUILDING  315304  B. WING  315304  B. WING  315004  B. WING  315004  B. WING  315004  B. WING  35TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (IEACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 31  -06/10/22 had 7 CNAs for 73 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/11/22 had 7 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/14/22 had 8 CNAs for 75 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/14/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/16/22 had 7 CNAs for 74 residents on the day shift, required 9 CNAs06/17/22 at 11:28 AM the surveyor observed Resident #35 seated in the dining room with other residents. There was no staff member in the dining at the time of the observation.  On 7/07/22 at 10:52 AM the surveyor observed the resident stiting alone in a hallway alcove. There were no staff members. Five of the interestited in a Six of the were unwitnessed by staff members. Five of the interestited in a Six Order 26 ABJ of the mandible.  F 880  F 880	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING _		07	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	•	F 88	О		
	§483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the following services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national services for the but are not limited (i) A system of surpossible communication are not limited (ii) A system of surpossible communication infections before the persons in the facili (iii) When and to what communication is standard and the tobe followed to provide (iv) when and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement is least restrictive poscircumstances.	stablish an infection prevention m (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements:  stem for preventing, identifying, ating, and controlling infections e diseases for all residents, isitors, and other individuals under a contractual d upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  ten standards, policies, and program, which must include, to:  veillance designed to identify cable diseases or ney can spread to other lity; hom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION (		SURVEY
		315304	B. WING			07/1	8/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 OXFORD ROAD DXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	must prohibit emplodisease or infected contact with reside contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sylidentified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linens Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual The facility will corliper and update to This REQUIREME by:  Based on observative will was determined to the spread positive unit. This control the spread positive unit.	loyees with a communicable d skin lesions from direct ents or their food, if direct in the disease; and ene procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  In the disease; and ene procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  In the disease; and ene procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  In the disease; and the facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  In the disease; and the facility is andle, store, process, and the facility is as to prevent the spread of	F8	380	F880 □(D) □ Infection Prevention at Control  1) CNA was re-educated by the Infe Preventionist on Hand Washing, Dor and Doffing of PPE, Droplet precauti and Care of COVID positive resident CNA was re-competency on Hand washing and Donning and Doffing of Administrator, Infection Preventionis DON, Employees involved in the inci and the Corporate Operations and C representatives completed a Root ca Analysis to ascertain why staff did withey did and to put corrective actions place, so this deficient practice does recur. Causes of the break in infectic control practices are as follows:  a) Nurse management failed to ensign	ection nning ions ts. f PPE. t, ident clinical ause hat s in s not on	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING			07/1	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	The surveyor revier Resident #31's methe following:  According to the Adwas admitted to the included Precautions: Position According to the Adwas admitted to the included Precautions: Position According to the Adwas admitted to the included Precaution Positive Property of Positive Property of Positive Property of Pro	dmission Record, Resident #24 e facility with diagnoses that There was a Physician's 6/20/22 for 'Ex Order 26. 4B1 x 10 days."  dmission Record, Resident #31 e facility with diagnoses that There was a PO dated er 26. 4B1 Precautions: Virus x 10 days."  5 AM, the surveyor observed iffied Nursing Assistant (CNA) ositive unit nurse's station. The an N95 face mask under her and mouth exposed and she ion on. The CNA stated that that she needed to wear the ion on the COVID-19 positive trse's station. The LPN #2 and said "Yes, you do, it is a unit, and it is our facility policy ask and eye protection even	F8	:80	that the staff members assigned to COVID unit had a practical understation of the requirements of working on a COVID positive unit.  b) A lack of understanding of the chandle command was identified. Once it wanted that the staff member wasn following proper infection control procedures the direct supervisor (Lishould have notified the Unit Manage DON, or Administrator that the staff member needed to be removed from unit for failure to follow infection comprocedures and failing to following the directions of her direct supervision c) A lack of consequences for action poor performance was identified.  d) It was noted that housekeeping supervisor failed to round on the Counit and did not note that resident # room lacked a receptacle by the dod discard used PPE.  2) The facility recognizes that all residents have the potential to be a by this deficient practice. Policy entitled Infection Control Surveillance has been reviewed an updated including updating the Infection Control Surveillance has been reviewed an updated including updating the Infection Control Surveillance forms.  3) Staff will be re-educated on Handwashing, donning and doffing PPE, Droplet precautions and Care COVID positive residents. Topline staff and the Infection Preventionist were re-educated utilithe following:  Nursing Home Infection Preventraining Course	anding anding anding anding anding anding and	

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING		07/	18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		10,2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHIP CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	holding the dispose #2 walked toward the hallway LPN # wear gloves." The wear gloves, I'm or room." The surved disposable lunched table, which was and doffed (took of and N95, she put on her hands and eye protection.  On 6/27/22 at 12: #2 observed the Onear the doorway CNA donned a goagain, no gloves of CNA entered Residisposable lunch. "You need to wea only putting the luput the disposable lunch." You need to wea only putting the luput the disposable bedside table, where ident, who was spoon from the reand gave it to the spoon back to the need a fork." The resident with her lesident with her lesident's disposation for and gave it to the spoon back to the need a fork. The CNA walked LPN #2 said, "You CNA walked to the room, turned on the spoon to the condition of the condition	the resident's door and from the resident's door and from the resident's door and from the said to the CNA "You need to the CNA said "No, I do not need to only putting the lunch tray in the eyor observed the CNA place the tray onto the resident's bedside the next to the resident who was in a walked toward the doorway off) her gown, eye protection alcohol-based hand rub (ABHR) replaced her N95 mask and "So PM, the surveyor and LPN CNA push the lunch tray truck of Resident #31's room. The twn, N95 and eye protection and were put on her hands. The ident #31's room, holding the tray and LPN #2 said again, or gloves," the CNA said "No, I'm nich tray in the room." The CNA to lunch tray onto the resident's ich was located next to the sin the bed. The CNA took a seident's disposable lunch tray resident. The resident gave the to CNA and the resident said, "I CNA took the spoon from the pare hands, placed in on the able lunch tray, picked up the	F8	o Module 1 □ Infection Preversion of Module 4 □ Infection Surversion of Module 5 - Outbreaks of Module 6a □ Principles of Precautions of Module 6b □ Principles of Transmission Based Precaution of Module 7 □ Hand Hygiene - CDC COVID □ 19 You-tube of Message to front line staff COVID □ 19 Out of Message to front line staff correctly for COVID-19 Front Line staff and all staff were-educated utilizing the following Nursing Home Infection Precautions of Module 6a □ Principles of Precautions of Module 6b □ Principles of Transmission Based Precaution of Module 7 □ Hand Hygiene - CDC COVID □ 19 You-tube of Message to front line staff COVID □ 19 Out of Message to front line staff COVID □ 19 Out of Message to front line staff PPE correctly for COVID-19 Infection Preventions will conduct surveillance audits including state observations of handwashing and PPE orders 5 times a week x 1 Weekly x 5 months and month month observing a minimum of members each time. Any staff	eillance Standard  ns e videos Keep Clean - Use PPE re ng: eventionist Standard  ns e videos Keep Clean - Use of month, y x 6 f 5 staff		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315304				07/°	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER		38	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 OXFORD ROAD DXFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and placed them be while rubbing her h turned off the fauce walked toward the doffed her face shie CNA was observed without putting on a to the resident's be in the trash contain the resident's bed. room and used ABI On 6/27/22 at 12:40 the CNA, who state because she only edown.  At 1:12 PM, the sur concerns with the A of Nursing.  The surveyor review titled "Hand Washing at the hands, wrists and for 20-30 seconds a running water while The surveyor review titled "Droplet Precawith a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor while the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor which are the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with a review date of the personal protecresident who is on the surveyor with the	ack under the running water ands for three seconds. She at with a paper towel and resident's doorway. The CNA and gown and N95 mask. The holding her doffed N95 and another face mask, she walked diside and discarded the N95 are which was located next to The CNA exited the resident's HR on her hands.  OPM, the surveyor interviewed and that she did not wear gloves entered the room to put the tray are well as the policy and procedure and the policy and procedure for a facility is to lather and scrub orearms vigorously with friction and to not place hands under a scrubbing.  Wed the policy and procedure autions Policy and	F8	380	found to not be following procedure immediately re-educated. 4) Results of these audits will be submitted to the DON and Adminismonthly and submitted to QAPI quantum and the procedure immediately re-educated.	trator	

PRINTED: 08/17/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
62102				B. WING		07/1	18/2022	
WARREN HAVEN REHAR AND NURSING CENT 350 OX				DRESS, CITY, S DRD ROAD NJ 07863	STATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$ 000	THE FACILITY WA THE STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE	S IN COMPLIANCE IN THE NEW JERS CODE, CHAPTER 8 LICENSURE OF LO LITIES.	EY 3:39,	S 000				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 08/12/22

Electronically Signed

6899

PRINTED: 08/17/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			/ L. BOILL			R	
		315304	B. WING			09/	12/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	_		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WARREN	I HAVEN REHAB AND	NURSING CENTER			50 OXFORD ROAD		
WARKE	TIAVEN NEITAB AND	NORSING CENTER		0	XFORD, NJ 07863		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{E 000}	Initial Comments		{E 0	00}			
{F 000}	This was a revisit f Recertification surv be in substantial co implementation of t INITIAL COMMENT	ey. The facility was found to mpliance with the heir POC/DPOC.	{F 0	00}			
LABORATORY	A DIDECTOR'S OD BBOVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

08/22/2022

Correction

Completed

08/22/2022

LSC

Reg. #

LSC

ID Prefix F0711

483.30(b)(1)-(3)

LSC

Reg. #

LSC

ID Prefix F0835

483.70

		POST-C	ERTI	FICATIO	N REVISIT	REPOR	RT		
IDENTIFI	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	A. Building	ISTRUCTIO	N				DATE OF RE	VISIT
315304	,	B. Wing					Y2	9/12/2022	Y3
NAME OF	F FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
WARRE	N HAVEN REHAB AI	ND NURSING CE	NTER		350 OXFORD ROAD				
					OXFORD, NJ 07863				
program corrected provision	ort is completed by a , to show those defic d and the date such n number and the ide ey report form).	iencies previously corrective action v	reported vas accom	on the CMS-256 plished. Each d	7, Statement of Defi leficiency should be	ciencies and fully identifie	Plan of Correct d using either th	ion, that have ne regulation o	been or LSC
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM	I	DATE	ITEM		DA	E
Y4		Y5	Y4		<b>Y</b> 5	Y4		Y	5
ID Prefix	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)	Correction	ID Prefix	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)	Correction	ID Prefix	F0695 483.25(i)		ection
iveg. #		Completed	IIVeg. #		Completed	I iveg. #		Con	hierer

08/22/2022

Correction

Completed

08/22/2022

LSC

Reg. #

LSC

ID Prefix F0836

483.70(a)-(c)

08/22/2022

Correction

Completed

08/22/2022

PRINTED: 08/17/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  350 OXFORD ROAD  OXFORD, NJ 07863  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING <b>01</b>	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER    350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863			315304	B. WING			07/18/2022	
COMPLETIX TAG   CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   DAY      K 000   INITIAL COMMENTS   K 000					350 OXFORD ROAD	ZIP CODE		
A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 07/14/22 and 07/18/22,was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy  The facility is a 2-story with a ground floor	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Type I fire resistant construction. The facility is divided into 14 smoke zones. The generator does 100% of the building.  The facility utilized 1135 waivers allowing for regulatory flexibilities during the Public Health Emergency for routine inspection, testing and maintenance requirements beginning January 31, 2020. The flexibilities did not extend to the following items: fire pump weekly/monthly testing, fire extinguisher monthly inspections, fire fighter operation monthly testing for elevators, monthly testing of generators, and daily inspection of the means of egress in areas of construction, repair, alterations or additions.		INITIAL COMMENT A Life Safety Code New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 07/18/22,was found the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protec Life Safety Code (L Health Care Occup The facility is a 2-st building that was bu Type I fire resistant divided into 14 smo 100% of the buildin The facility utilized regulatory flexibilitie Emergency for rout maintenance requir 2020. The flexibilitie following items: fire fire extinguisher mo operation monthly t testing of generator means of egress in	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 07/14/22 and do to be in noncompliance with or participation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ection Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING ancy tory with a ground floor wilt in 90's, It is composed of construction. The facility is oke zones. The generator does go and the public Health time inspection, testing and the rements beginning January 31, and do not extend to the pump weekly/monthly testing, onthly inspections, fire fighter esting for elevators, monthly rs, and daily inspection of the areas of construction, repair,		DEFICIEN			
The facility has 180 certified beds. At the time of the survey the census was 74.  LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE  TITLE (X6) DAT		the survey the cens	sus was 74.	MATURE			(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

08/12/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING	i		07/-	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S50 OXFORD ROAD DXFORD, NJ 07863	1 011	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	K	000			
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 07/18/22,was found the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protect	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 07/14/22 and I to be in noncompliance with or participation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING _		07/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Health Care Occup	•	K 00	0	
	floor 2) building that composed of Type The facility is divide generator does 100	t was built in 90's, It is I fire resistant construction. ed into 19 smoke zones. The			
	regulatory flexibilities Emergency for rout maintenance requir 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire fire extinguisher mo- operation monthly to testing of generator	es during the Public Health ine inspection, testing and rements beginning January 31, es did not extend to the pump weekly/monthly testing, onthly inspections, fire fighter esting for elevators, monthly is, and daily inspection of the areas of construction, repair,			
K 211 SS=F	the survey the cens Means of Egress -		K 21	1	8/22/22
	exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and continuously maintafull use in case of e 18/19.2.2 through 1 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.7 This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observat documentation reviews	ys, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance I the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to emergency, unless modified by 8/19.2.11.		K211 □ (F) □ Means of Egress  1) Fire door inspections were comple and documented by the maintenance	ted

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING_	B. WING		07/18/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N HAVEN REHAB ANI	NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Administrator, it was failed to a.) inspect accordance with So of fifteen (15) fire do This deficient pract following:  From approximatel surveyor reviewed from the Maintenar door inspection doo for the facility's fire  An interview was concluded on fire door last 12-months as in 17-38-LSC document. The Maintenance Eduring the observation of the Life Safety Code NJAC 8:39-31.1(c). NFPA 80  NFPA 101 2012 ed Inspection of Door 7.2.1.15.8  S&C 17-38-LSC  NFPA 101- 2012 ed ONFPA 101- 201	is determined that the facility fire doors annually in &C 17-38-LSC for fifteen (15) oors observed.  ice was evidenced by the y 10:00 AM, to 2:00 PM, the all provided documentation nee Director. The annual fire cumentation was not provided door assemblies.  onducted with the Maintenance document review. He stated of the documentation could be or inspections (Annual) for the dentified in the S&C entation.  Director confirmed the finding at le exit conference on 7/18/22.	K 2	staff.  2) All residents have the affected by this deficient p.  3) Fire Door Inspection to in accordance with S&C 1 Maintenance staff were reshow to perform Fire door use of the Fire door inspections were Life safety Code documents spreadsheet that is completed. The Life Safety Code spreadsheet will be submadministrator monthly and Committee quarterly.	practice. Tool was initiated 7-38-LSC. E-educated on inspections and ctions tool. The added to the intation review leted Annually. Review itted to the	8/22/22	

PRINTED: 08/17/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315304 B. WING 07/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER **OXFORD, NJ 07863** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 4 K 222 **Egress Doors** Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used. only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2. 19.2.2.2.5.2. TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING** ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315304	B. WING			07 <i>l</i> °	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R ND NURSING CENTER	•	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863		10,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	throughout by an fire detection syst automatic sprinkle 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2 ACCESS-CONTF ARRANGEMENT Access-Controlled installed in accord permitted.  18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2 ELEVATOR LOBE ARRANGEMENT Elevator lobby exaccordance with door assemblies by an approved, sedetection system automatic sprinkle 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2 This REQUIREM by:  Based on observe presence of survey Plant Operations 07/18/22, it was door to provide exit door readily accessible impediments to for other emergen requirements of New 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2 sets of exterior exact the set of the	approved, supervised automatic tem or an approved, supervised er system.  2.4  ROLLED EGRESS LOCKING Set degress Door assemblies dance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be  2.4  BY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING Set access door locking in 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on in buildings protected throughout supervised automatic fire and an approved, supervised er system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced er system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced er system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced er system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced er system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced er system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced er system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced er system.  2.4  ENT is not met as evidenced er system.  2.5  Exity exity failed or sin the means of egress er and free of all obstructions or all instant use in the case of fire cies in accordance with the UFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 1.2.2.5.2 and 19.2.2.2.6 for 1 of 2 cit/egress doors observed.  Ctice was evidenced as follows:  Surveyor, Maintenance Director,	KZ	222	K222 □ (F) □ Egress Doors  1) The lock was disabled on the fit the two sets of sliding doors at the entrance to the building.  2) All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice.  3) The Lock was disabled on the fit the two sets of sliding doors at the entrance to the building.  The means of Egress throughout the building will be monitored by Mainted daily on the 24 hour report to ensure NFPA 101 is met.  4) Results of the daily checks will reported to QAPI committee monthly	to be first of ne enance e that be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING <b>01</b>		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315304	B. WING		07	/18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N HAVEN REHAB ANI	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	engaged a hook-ty door could restrict current evacuation doors were designs. The Maintenance I interviewed at the they stated that the could restrict use on the event of an experience of the Life Safety Cook NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Ed 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 18 NFPA 101:2012 Ed Hazardous Areas - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Ha	pe deadbolt. The device on the emergency use of the exit. The plan indicated that the front ated an exit/egress route.  Director and Administrator were time of the observations, where elockset (hook type deadbolt) of the exit from the egress-side emergency.  Was notified of the findings at the exit conference on 7/18/22.  dition, Section - 19.2.2.2.5.1, 9.2.2.2.6.  lition, Section - 7.2.1.6.1.1(3)C Enclosure  Enclosure  Enclosure  Enclosure  are protected by a fire barrier resistance rating (with 3/4 hour an automatic fire extinguishing new with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9.  d automatic fire extinguishing sed, the areas shall be are spaces by smoke resisting in accordance with 8.4.  -closing or automatic-closing ave nonrated or field-applied and onot exceed 48 inches	K2	321		8/22/22

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER    CALPID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   TAGS   TAGS		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		`		SURVEY PLETED
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   PRETIX   EACH OPRICE NOT NOT STATE OF DEFICIENCY   PRETIX   EACH OPRICE NOT NOT SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE OF THE APPROPRIATE   DEFICIENCY			315304	B. WING			07/1	18/2022
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   DEPRETIX   CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   PREFIX TAG   CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CEACH COND.			D NURSING CENTER		3	50 OXFORD ROAD		
K 321   Continued From page 7   Area						0XFORD, NJ 07863		
Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, document review and interview on 7/14/22, the facility failed to provide a fire barrier with one hour fire resistance rating in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1 and 8.7.1. The deficient practice was evidenced for 3 of 9 hazardous areas observed.  1. At approximately 12:32 PM, the surveyor observed in the Fire pump control transfer switch room (basement), revealed steel I-beam, was not enclosed fully encased in fire-rated material. An area where contractors and/or vendors removed the fire rated material was observed, approximately a 12" x 8" section.  K321 □ (E) □ Hazardous Areas □ Enclosure  1) The 12x 8 section of the steel I-beam in the Fire Pump control transfer switch room in the basement was re-treated with fire rated material. The 6x 8 section of steel I-Beam in the Simplex panel main power room in the basement was re-treated with fire rated material. The 4 x 4 section of the steel I-beam in the telephone room in the basement was re-treated with fire rated material. The 4 x 4 section of the steel I-beam in	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
2. At approximately 12:40 PM, the surveyor observed in the Simplex panel main power room (basement) revealed steel I-beam, was not enclosed fully encased in fire-rated material. An area where contractors and/or vendors removed the fire rated material was observed, approximately a 6" x 8" section.  3. At approximately 12:42 PM, the surveyor observed in the Telephone room (basement)  2. All Hazardous areas were audited to ensure that the fire barrier with one hour fire resistance was in place.  3. A quarterly audit of the Hazardous areas will be completed by the Maintenance Director to ensure that fire rated materials remain in place.  Maintenance staff were re-educated on the fire resistance rating standards.	K 321	Area Separation N/a. Boiler and Fuel-b. Laundries (large c. Repair, Maintenad. Soiled Linen Roce. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gallof. Combustible Stor (over 50 square feeg. Laboratories (if of Hazard - see K322 This REQUIREME by: Based on observainterview on 7/14/2 fire barrier with one accordance with N 19.3.2.1 and 8.7.1. evidenced for 3 of 1. At approximately observed in the Fir room (basement), enclosed fully encaarea where contract the fire rated mater approximately a 12 2. At approximately a 12 2. At approximately a 12 2. At approximately a 12 3. At approximately a 6"  3. At approximately a 6"	Automatic Sprinkler A Fired Heater Rooms r than 100 square feet) ance, and Paint Shops oms (exceeding 64 gallons) Rooms ons) rage Rooms/Spaces et) classified as Severe ) NT is not met as evidenced tion, document review and 2, the facility failed to provide a e hour fire resistance rating in FPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section The deficient practice was 9 hazardous areas observed.  v 12:32 PM, the surveyor e pump control transfer switch revealed steel I-beam, was not ased in fire-rated material. An extors and/or vendors removed rial was observed, v x 8" section.  v 12:40 PM, the surveyor mplex panel main power room ed steel I-beam, was not ased in fire-rated material. An extors and/or vendors removed rial was observed, x 8" section.  v 12:42 PM, the surveyor	K3	321	Enclosure  1) The 12x 8 section of the steel I-b in the Fire Pump control transfer swirroom in the basement was re-treate fire rated material.  The 6 x 8 section of steel I-Beam in the basement was re-treated with fire rate material.  The 4 x 4 section of the steel I-beam the telephone room in the basement re-treated with fire rated material.  The 4 x 4 section of the steel I-beam the Boiler room in the basement was re-treated with fire rated material.  The 4 x 4 section of the steel I-beam the Boiler room in the basement was re-treated with fire rated material.  2) All Hazardous areas were audited ensure that the fire barrier with one in fire resistance was in place.  3) A quarterly audit of the Hazardou areas will be completed by the Maintenance Director to ensure that rated materials remain in place.  Maintenance staff were re-educated	itch ed with the he ted m in was n in s ed to hour us	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		E SURVEY PLETED
		315304	B. WING		07/	18/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	D NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863	, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345 SS=F	revealed steel I-be encased in fire-rate contractors and/or material was observed approximately 4" x 4. At approximately 4" x 4. At approximately observed in the Bo steel I-beam, was a fire-rated material, and/or vendors remwas observed in the 4" each.  The findings were Maintenance Directors observation's.  The Administrator of the Life Safety Cook NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Fire Alarm System CFR(s): NFPA 101  Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system accordance with an with the requireme Electric Code, and and Signaling Code acceptance, maintenance available.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFT This REQUIREME by: Based on observal	am, was not enclosed fully ed material. Areas where vendors removed the fire rated red in two areas 4" each.  y 1:10 PM the surveyor iller room (basement) revealed not enclosed fully encased in Areas where contractors noved the fire rated material aree areas approximately 4" x everified by Administrator, for at the times of the was informed of the finding at the exit conference on 7/18/22.  - Testing and Maintenance  - Testing and Maintenance  - is tested and maintained in approved program complying nts of NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm e. Records of system enance and testing are readily	K 3	Results of the audits of the areas will be submitted to the Committee quarterly.	API	8/22/22

PRINTED: 08/17/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315304 07/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER **OXFORD, NJ 07863** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 9 K 345 failed to ensure that their building's fire alarm 1) Repair to the system was completed system was maintained in accordance with the on 8/12/22. requirements of NFPA 70 and 72. 2) All residents have the ability to be affected by the deficient practice. 3) Fire Panel status and any notation of This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents in the facility and was evidenced by trouble is being added to the Maintenance the findings noted below: 24 hour report sheet which is completed on all 3 shifts. The maintenance 24 hour report will be 1. At approximately 9:40 AM on 7/14/22 and given to the Administrator daily. 7/18/22, in the presence of the facility's Maintenance Director, the surveyor observed that The Life Safety documentation review the fire alarm annunciator panel indicated, sheet was updated to include the "Trouble" The surveyor observed that the amber Semi-annual Fire Alarm System trouble light was activated in 2 of 3 panels inspections. 4) Fire Panel trouble and issues observed. The main (back) entrance panel and floor two panel outside the nurses station. regarding repair will be reported to the QAPI committee Quarterly. The Administrator and Maintenance Director The Life Safety Code Review stated that the Issue with the fire alarm spreadsheet will be submitted to the annunciator panels, were a problem with a Administrator monthly and to the QAPI ground wire causing a communication issue Committee quarterly. between the two panels. The Maintenance Director stated that the Fire Alarm system was fully functional and that the facility fire alarm vendor was scheduled to respond as soon as possible (ASAP). 2. On 7/14/22, at 12:15 PM, the surveyor and Maintenance Director reviewed all fire alarm inspections dated: 6/14/22, 06/22/21 and 6/25/20. The 6/25/22 documentation stated the "fire alarm" inspection and testing report" indicated that the service was conducted semiannually. The current inspection reports were one year apart and not done on the required semiannual basis. The document indicated that under "Battery Type" the system used Sealed Lead-Acid Batteries requiring a semi annual inspection.

PRINTED: 08/17/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315304 07/18/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER **OXFORD, NJ 07863** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 10 K 345 An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director, during the document review, he stated that he was unsure why the fire alarm inspection was now on an annual basis and not on the semi-annual inspection marked on the 6/25/22 report. NFPA 9.6.1.5\* To ensure operational integrity, the fire alarm system shall have an approved maintenance and testing program complying with the applicable requirements of NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. The Administrator was informed of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 7/18/22. NFPA 70 NFPA 72 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 351 K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation 8/22/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315304	B. WING		07/	18/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 351	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 11 of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems.  19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1)  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observations and interview on 7/14/22, it was determined that the facility failed to provide automatic fire sprinkler system protection, to all areas in accordance with NFPA 13. This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 4 areas, observed and was evidenced by the following:  At 1:31 PM, the surveyor, in the presence of the Maintenance Director and Administrator, observed that there was no fire sprinkler protection provided in the kitchen closet approximately 3' x 2'. The closet currently stored kitchen inventory.  An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director and Administrator at the time of the observation, they confirmed that the kitchen closet was not provided with any fire sprinkler coverage.  The Administrator was informed of the observation at the life Safety Code exit conference on 7/18/22.		К3				
	CFR(s): NFPA 101	- Essential Electric Syste - Essential Electric System	К9	018		8/22/22	
						1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315304			B. WING			07/18/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER				35	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 60 OXFORD ROAD XFORD, NJ 07863			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	Maintenance and The generator or and associated eq service within 10 s criterion is not met process shall be p capability for the lift Maintenance and it transfer switches a with NFPA 110. Generator sets are under load 30 mind day intervals, and months for 4 continuater load conditions in the program for period competent persons stored energy power accordance with N circuit breakers are program for period components is est manufacturer require maintenance and it readily available. Ecircuits are marked separate from nor the possibility of dasource is a design installations.  6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 and 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREMED by:  Based on observating the presence of Administrator, it was a service with the presence of Administrator, it was a service with the presence of Administrator, it was a service with the presence of Administrator, it was a service with the presence of Administrator, it was a service with the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator, it was a service within the presence of Administrator.	Testing other alternate power source uipment is capable of supplying econds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a provided to annually confirm this fe safety and critical branches. Testing of the generator and are performed in accordance in inspected weekly, exercised utes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 enuous hours. Scheduled test ons include a complete of and automatic or manual loads, and are conducted by the mel. Maintenance and testing of the sources (Type 3 EES) are in FPA 111. Main and feeder the inspected annually, and a dically exercising the ablished according to irements. Written records of the string are maintained and th	KS	918	K918 □ (F) □ Electrical Systems □ Essential Electrical Systems  1) A contract signed and an Emer Generator Shut off Switch was inst	gency		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY		
		315304	B. WING		07/1	07/18/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WARREN HAVEN REHAB AND NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD OXFORD, NJ 07863				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN  X (EACH CORRECTIVE A  CROSS-REFERENCED T  DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 918	of 1 generator, was the requirements of Section 5.6.5.6 and practice could affer evidenced by the feed and Administrator, generator. There was tation on the generator observed housing the prime. An interview was cobservation with the Administrator, when of observation, the have a remote manipulation outside the enclose The Administrator with Life Safety Cook NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	installed in accordance with of NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, d 5.6.5.6.1. The deficient ct all residents and was collowing:  rveyor, Maintenance Director, observed the exterior diesel was a manual stop crator cabinet, but not at a not oprevent inadvertent or ation for the emergency doutside the enclosure mover.  conducted during the le Maintenance Director and the exterior generator did not houal stop station to prevent tentional operation located dure housing the prime mover.	K 9	on 8/22/22. 2) All residents have affected by the deficie 3) Maintenance staff Emergency Generator requirement. The Manual stop static during the weekly Gen 4) The Generator tes submitted to QAPI qua	nt practice. re-educated on the remergency shut off on will be monitored nerator test. sting log will be			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT												
	ER / SUPPLIER ICATION NUMBI								DATE 0	OF REVISIT		
	E EAGILITY	Y1 D. Willig			СТРЕ	T ADDDECC C	UTV CTATE	Y2	0/ 12/20	73 Y3		
	F FACILITY	HAB AND NURSING CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 OXFORD ROAD							
WAININE		IAD AND NONSING CE	INTER		- 1	RD, NJ 07863						
						•						
program correcte provision	i, to show those d and the date	d by a qualified State sue deficiencies previously such corrective action when identification prefix of the identification prefix of	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-2 plished. Eacl	567, State h deficien	ement of Defici by should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Correct d using either th	ion, that ne regula	have been ation or LSC		
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE		
Y4		Y5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			Y5		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed		
LSC	K0211	08/22/2022	LSC	K0222		08/22/2022	LSC	K0321		08/22/2022		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed		
LSC	K0345	08/22/2022	LSC	K0351		08/22/2022	LSC	K0918		08/22/2022		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed		
LSC			LSC				LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed		
LSC		·	LSC			· •	LSC			•		
							•					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed		
LSC			LSC				LSC					
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNA	ATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE			
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE					DATE			

7/18/2022

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO